
































































































































































































































ATTACHMENT A 

ChargePoint, Inc.  
Agreement No. C-0-2692 Fact Sheet 

 
1. January 25, 2021, Agreement No. C-0-2692, $374,200 approved by the Board of 

Directors (Board). 
 
• Agreement executed February 1, 2021, with ChargePoint, Inc. to provide 

electric charging station and energy management system services. 
 

• Five-year initial term effective February 1, 2021 through January 31, 2026, with 
one, three-year option term.  
 

2. April 19, 2021, Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. C-0-2692, $0.00, approved by 
the Contracts Administration and Materials Management (CAMM) Department. 
 
• Incorporated subscription agreement cloud plan services terms and conditions. 

 
3. December 16, 2021, Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. C-0-2692, $48,322, 

approved by the CAMM Department.  
 
• Additional ten ABB chargers were added as required by Southern California 

Edison’s Charge Ready Program. 
 

4. January 12, 2026, Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. C-0-2692, $127,205 
pending approval by the Board. 
 
• Amendment to exercise the option term of the agreement effective  

February 1, 2026 through January 31, 2029. 

 
Total committed to ChargePoint, Inc., after approval of Amendment No. 3 to 
Agreement No. C-0-2692: $549,727. 



 

Orange County Transportation Authority 
550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California  92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282) 

January 12, 2026 
 
 
To: Board of Directors 
 
From: Darrell E. Johnson, Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: Agreement for Installation of Battery Electric Vehicle Chargers at 

Irvine Construction Circle Bus Base  
 
 
Overview 
 
On November 4, 2025, the Orange County Transportation Authority issued an 
invitation for bids for installation of battery electric vehicle chargers at the  
Irvine Construction Circle Bus Base to support the zero-emission bus pilot 
program, specifically the OC ACCESS paratransit service. Bids were received in 
accordance with the Orange County Transportation Authority’s procurement 
procedures for public works projects. Board of Directors’ approval is requested 
to execute the agreement. 
 
Recommendation 

 
Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute  
Agreement No. C250018 between the Orange County Transportation Authority 
and Lighting Technology Services, Inc. doing business as LTS Property 
Services, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, in the amount of $470,670, 
for the installation of battery electric vehicle chargers at the Irvine Construction 
Circle Bus Base. 
 
Discussion 
 
The Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) initiated a pilot program to 
test zero-emission bus (ZEB) technology to obtain operational information to 
determine which ZEB technology, or mix of technologies, best meets OCTA 
service requirements. The ZEB pilot program was implemented in early 2020 
with the introduction of ten 40’ hydrogen fuel cell electric buses (FCEB) and a 
hydrogen fueling station at the Santa Ana Bus Base operating fixed-route 
service. This was expanded in 2023 to include ten 40’ battery electric buses 
operating fixed-route service from the Garden Grove Bus Base. OCTA plans to 
further expand its ZEB fleet with the addition of 40 new FCEBs along with the 
installation of a hydrogen fueling station at the Garden Grove Bus Base. The 



Agreement for Installation of Battery Electric Vehicle Chargers 
at Irvine Construction Circle Bus Base 

Page 2 
 

 

 

project will install ten 20-kilowatt chargers and one 50-kilowatt fast charger at 
OCTA’s Irvine Construction Circle Bus Base, including underground conduits, 
electrical conductors, concrete foundations, chargers, dispensers, Fleetwatch 
receivers for OCTA’s fuel management system, pavement repairs, striping and 
markings connection to the electrical service main switchboard, safety 
compliance, and related work. In coordination with operations, maintenance, and 
the equipment manufacturer, staff will energize and test the functionality of the 
battery electric vehicle chargers for use. 
 
Procurement Approach 
 
This procurement was handled in accordance with OCTA’s Board of  
Directors-approved procedures for public works projects. These procedures, 
which conform to both state and federal requirements, require contracts to be 
awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder after a sealed bidding 
process. 
 
Invitation for Bids (IFB) 250018 was electronically released on 
November 4, 2025, through OCTA’s OpenGov system. The project was 
advertised on November 5 and November 10, 2025, in a newspaper of general 
circulation. A pre-bid conference and job walk/site visit were held on  
November 11, 2025, and were attended by five firms. Four addenda were issued 
to provide the pre-bid conference registration sheets, issue revised plans, and 
handle administrative issues related to the IFB. On December 5, 2025, four bids 
were received and publicly opened. 
 
All bids were reviewed by staff from both the Contracts Administration and 
Materials Management and Facilities Engineering departments to ensure 
compliance with the contract terms and conditions, and technical specifications. 
The list of bidders and bid amounts are presented below: 
 
Firm and Location 
 

Bid Amount 

Lighting Technology Services, Inc., doing business as (dba) 
LTS Property Services 
Santa Ana, California 
 

$470,670 

JTB Contracting, Inc. 
Temecula, California 

$479,143 

Vellutini Corporation 
Sacramento, California 
 

$498,777 



Agreement for Installation of Battery Electric Vehicle Chargers 
at Irvine Construction Circle Bus Base 

Page 3 
 

 

 

Asplundh Construction, LLC 
Buena Park, California 
 

$689,304 

The engineer’s estimate for this project was $500,000. The recommended firm’s 
bid is 5.87 percent below the engineer’s estimate and is considered by staff to 
be fair and reasonable. 
 
State law requires award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. As such, 
staff recommends award to Lighting Technology Services, Inc., as the lowest, 
responsive, responsible bidder, in the amount of $470,670, for the installation of 
battery electric vehicle chargers at the Irvine Construction Circle Bus Base. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
The project was approved in OCTA’s Fiscal Year 2025-26 Budget,  
Capital Programs Division, Account No. 1722-9022-D1401-CAC, and is funded 
through Federal Transit Administration 5339(c) grant funds.  
 
Summary 
 
Staff recommends the Board of Directors authorize the Chief Executive Officer 
to negotiate and execute Agreement No. C250018 between the Orange County 
Transportation Authority and Lighting Technology Services, Inc., dba LTS 
Property Services, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, in the amount of 
$470,670, for the installation of battery electric vehicle chargers at the Irvine 
Construction Circle Bus Base. 
 
  



Agreement for Installation of Battery Electric Vehicle Chargers 
at Irvine Construction Circle Bus Base 

Page 4 
 

 

 

Attachment 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by: 

 

 Approved by: 

 
George Olivo, P.E.  James G. Beil, P.E. 
Program Manager 
(714) 560-5872 

 Executive Director, Capital Programs 
(714) 560-5646 

 
 
 
 

  

Pia Veesapen    
Director, Contracts Administration and 
Materials Management 
(714) 560-5619 

  

 



                                                                                       COMMITTEE TRANSMITTAL 

Orange County Transportation Authority 
550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California 92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282) 

 
 
 
January 12, 2026 
 
 
To: Members of the Board of Directors 
 
From: Andrea West, Clerk of the Board 

Subject: Amendment to Agreement for Compressed Natural Gas Fueling 
Facility Operation and Maintenance at Irvine Sand Canyon Base 

Transit Committee Meeting of December 11, 2025 
 
Present: Directors Amezcua, Jung, Klopfenstein, Leon, Janet Nguyen, and 

Sarmiento 
Absent: Tam T. Nguyen 
 
Committee Vote 
 
This item was passed by the Members present. 
 
Committee Recommendation(s) 
 
Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Amendment 
No. 2 to Agreement No. C-2-2898 between the Orange County Transportation 
Authority and Trillium USA Company, LLC to exercise the option term in the 
amount of $354,600, to continue providing compressed natural gas fueling 
facility operation and maintenance effective March 1, 2026, through 
February 29, 2028. This will increase the maximum cumulative obligation of the 
agreement to a total contract value of $873,841. 



 

Orange County Transportation Authority 
550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California 92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282) 

December 11, 2025 
 
 
To: Transit Committee 
 
From: Darrell E. Johnson, Chief Executive Officer  
 
Subject: Amendment to Agreement for Compressed Natural Gas Fueling 

Facility Operation and Maintenance at Irvine Sand Canyon Base 
 
 
Overview 
 
On February 13, 2023, the Orange County Transportation Authority Board of 
Directors approved an agreement with Trillium USA Company, LLC for 
compressed natural gas fueling facility operation and maintenance at the  
Irvine Sand Canyon base for a three-year initial term, with one, two-year option 
term. The initial term expires February 28, 2026.  Staff is requesting Board of 
Directors’ approval to exercise the two-year option term effective March 1, 2026, 
through February 29, 2028. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute  
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. C-2-2898 between the Orange County 
Transportation Authority and Trillium USA Company, LLC to exercise the option 
term in the amount of $354,600, to continue providing compressed natural gas 
fueling facility operation and maintenance effective March 1, 2026, through 
February 29, 2028.  This will increase the maximum cumulative obligation of the 
agreement to a total contract value of $873,841. 
 
Discussion 
 
The Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) operates 443 compressed 
natural gas (CNG)-powered buses in fixed-route service. Each of OCTA’s four 
fixed-route bus bases has a CNG fueling station where the fuel, supplied by the 
Southern California Gas Company, is compressed and dispensed into the 
buses. 
 
Operation and maintenance of the CNG equipment is provided under contract, 
with OCTA responsible for supplying natural gas, electrical power, and fueling 
personnel. The Anaheim, Garden Grove, and Santa Ana bases operate under 



Amendment to Agreement for Compressed Natural Gas 
Fueling Facility Operation and Maintenance at Irvine Sand 
Canyon Base 

Page 2 
 

 

 

one agreement, while the Irvine Sand Canyon Base is managed under a 
separate contract. The Irvine facility was originally designed as a mobile station 
in order to facilitate future relocation to accommodate the City of Irvine’s planned 
Marine Way extension. 
 
Contractors are required to provide qualified staff, parts, and materials to operate 
and maintain the stations in compliance with all regulatory requirements and 
OCTA performance standards. 
 
Procurement Approach 
 
The original procurement was handled in accordance with OCTA’s Board of 
Directors (Board)-approved policies and procedures for professional and 
technical services.  The original agreement was awarded on a competitive basis 
and includes a three-year initial term in the amount of $471,600 and one,  
two-year option term. The agreement was previously amended as shown in  
Attachment A. 
 
The proposed Amendment No. 2 is to exercise the option term through  
February 29, 2028, and increase the maximum obligation in the amount of 
$354,600, bringing the total contract value to $873,841.  The budget for this 
amendment is based on the current cost per term, as negotiated in the original 
agreement, and the estimated dispensing volume associated with this service.  
Exercising the option term will allow Trillium USA Company, LLC to continue 
providing CNG operation and maintenance services through February 29, 2028. 
 
Fiscal Impact  
 
The project was approved in OCTA’s Fiscal Year 2025-26 Budget, Operations 
Division, Maintenance Department, Account No. 2166-7611-D3108-TSC and 
funded through local funds. 
 
Summary 
 
In order to accommodate continued fueling at the Irvine Sand Canyon Bus Base, 
staff recommends the Board of Directors authorize the Chief Executive Officer 
to negotiate and execute Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. C-2-2898 with 
Trillium USA Company, LLC, in the amount of $354,600, to continue providing 
compressed natural gas fueling facility operation and maintenance through 
February 29, 2028.  This will increase the maximum cumulative obligation of the 
agreement to a total contract value of $873,841. 
 



Amendment to Agreement for Compressed Natural Gas 
Fueling Facility Operation and Maintenance at Irvine Sand 
Canyon Base 

Page 3 
 

 

 

Attachment 
 
A. Trillium USA Company, LLC, Agreement No. C-2-2898 Fact Sheet 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by:  Approved by: 

 
 

 

Gretchen Burrow 
Section Manager III, Maintenance 
Resource Management 
(714) 560-5533 

 Cliff Thorne 
Director, Maintenance Administration 
(714) 560-5975 
 
 
 
 
 

Pia Veesapen 
Director, Contracts Administration and 
Materials Management  
(714) 560-5619 

 Johnny Dunning, Jr. 
Chief Operating Officer, Operations 
(714) 560-5710 

 

 



ATTACHMENT A 

Trillium USA Company, LLC 
Agreement No. C-2-2898 Fact Sheet 

 
1. February 13, 2023, Agreement No. C-2-2898, $471,600 approved by the Board 

of Directors (Board). 
 
 Agreement executed March 1, 2023, with Trillium USA Company, LLC to 

provide compressed natural gas fueling facilities operation and maintenance. 
 

 Three-year initial term effective March 1, 2023, through February 28, 2026, with 
one, two-year option term.  
 

2. March 11, 2025, Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. C-2-2898, $47,641, 
approved by the Contracts Administration and Materials Management Department. 
 
 Upgraded fleet to resolve communication issues between new control system 

and dispensers, enabling vehicles to fuel at the station without the need for a 
data cable connection. 

 
3. January 12, 2026, Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. C-2-2898, $354,600, 

pending approval by the Board. 
 
 Amendment to exercise the option term of the agreement effective  

March 1, 2026, through February 29, 2028. 
 

Total committed to Trillium USA Company, LLC, after approval of Amendment No. 2 to 
Agreement No. C-2-2898: $873,841. 



                                                                                       COMMITTEE TRANSMITTAL 

Orange County Transportation Authority 
550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California 92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282) 

 
 
 
January 12, 2026 
 
 
To: Members of the Board of Directors 
 
From: Andrea West, Clerk of the Board 

Subject: Contract Change Orders for Construction of the OC Streetcar 
Project 

Transit Committee Meeting of December 11, 2025 
 
Present: Directors Amezcua, Jung, Klopfenstein, Leon, Janet Nguyen, and 

Sarmiento 
Absent: Tam T. Nguyen 
 
Committee Vote 
 
This item was passed by the Members present. 
 
Director Janet Nguyen was not present to vote on this item. 
 
Committee Recommendation(s) 
 
A. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Contract 

Change Order No. 83.1 to Agreement No. C-7-1904 with Walsh 
Construction Company II, LLC, in the amount of $400,000, for the 
storage of traction power substations. 

 
B. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Contract 

Change Order No. 157.2 to Agreement No. C-7-1904 with Walsh 
Construction Company II, LLC, in the amount of $150,000, for additional 
traffic control. 

 
C. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Contract 

Change Order No. 260.1 to Agreement No. C-7-1904 with Walsh 
Construction Company II, LLC, in the amount of $120,000, to complete 
finishes in various areas in the maintenance and storage facility. 
 



 

Orange County Transportation Authority 
550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California 92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282) 

December 11, 2025 
 
 
To: Transit Committee 
 
From: Darrell E. Johnson, Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: Contract Change Orders for Construction of the OC Streetcar 

Project 
 
 
Overview 
 
On September 24, 2018, the Orange County Transportation Authority Board of 
Directors authorized Agreement No. C-7-1904 with Walsh Construction 
Company II, LLC, for construction of the OC Streetcar Project. Contract change 
orders are required for the storage of traction power substations, additional traffic 
control, and to complete finishes in various areas at the maintenance and 
storage facility.  
 
Recommendations 
 
A. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute  

Contract Change Order No. 83.1 to Agreement No. C-7-1904 with  
Walsh Construction Company II, LLC, in the amount of $400,000, for the 
storage of traction power substations. 
 

B. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute  
Contract Change Order No. 157.2 to Agreement No. C-7-1904 with  
Walsh Construction Company II, LLC, in the amount of $150,000, for 
additional traffic control. 
 

C. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute  
Contract Change Order No. 260.1 to Agreement No. C-7-1904 with  
Walsh Construction Company II, LLC, in the amount of $120,000, to 
complete finishes in various areas in the maintenance and storage facility. 

  



Contract Change Orders for Construction of the OC Streetcar 
Project 

Page 2 
 

 

 

Discussion 
 
On September 24, 2018, the Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) 
Board of Directors (Board) awarded the contract to construct the OC Streetcar 
Project (Project) to Walsh Construction Company II, LLC (Walsh). The Notice to 
Proceed with construction was issued to Walsh on March 4, 2019. The 
construction of the Project is approximately 95 percent complete. The project 
alignment is referenced in Attachment A.  
 
Staff is requesting Board authorization of the following contract change  
orders (CCO): 
 
Storage of Traction Power Substations 

Traction Power Substations (TPSS) are critical electrical systems that convert 
and distribute power to operate the streetcar system. The TPSS units were 
manufactured; however, there were risks related to installing the units prior to 
power being available at the locations of installation.  To protect the TPSS in a 
secure controlled location and mitigate project risks, the project team directed 
Walsh that the four TPSS units remain stored at the manufacturer’s facility until 
the installation sites were ready for placement.  Storing the TPSS units at the 
manufacturer’s facility ensured they remained in a secure, climate-controlled 
environment, protecting sensitive components, including switchgear, auxiliary 
systems, and bus ducts from moisture, contamination, and physical damage 
from vandalism. 

CCO No. 83, in the amount of $208,000, was issued for the initial storage to 
allow discussions to continue for longer term storage. Following review of 
supporting documentation recently provided by Walsh, the project team has 
agreed to CCO No. 83.1 in the amount of $400,000. 

Additional Traffic Control   
 
During construction, the Project coordinated closely with the City of Santa Ana 
and provided all necessary traffic control as needed throughout the Project. This 
included temporary traffic measures, maintaining safe access for vehicles, 
pedestrians, and cyclists, and ensuring public access and safety during 
construction.  CCO nos. 157 and 157.1, in the amounts of $208,000 and 
$300,000, respectively, were initiated for the work.  During the reconstruction of 
intersections on Santa Ana Boulevard and Fourth Street, the existing traffic 
signal poles were kept in place to reopen the intersections quickly for public use. 
Once the new poles were delivered, the existing poles were replaced. This 
replacement required temporary intersection closures and detours for traffic 



Contract Change Orders for Construction of the OC Streetcar 
Project 

Page 3 
 

 

 

control. Following extensive discussions and review of supporting 
documentation provided by Walsh, the project team has reached an agreement 
on the merit of these costs. CCO No. 157.2, in the amount of $150,000, is 
required to compensate Walsh for traffic control at the intersection of Santa Ana 
Boulevard and Fourth Street and for remaining traffic control, as needed, 
throughout the Project.  
 
Maintenance and Storage Facility Finish Work 
 
To achieve final occupancy of the maintenance and storage facility (MSF), the 
contractor was directed to complete additional miscellaneous finish work beyond 
the original contract scope. This work included dropped ceiling and soffit 
modifications, additional drywall, painting, trim, flooring, furnishings, fixtures, 
closures, and wayfinding signage.  CCO No. 260, in the amount of $200,000, 
was previously issued to compensate Walsh for these modifications to begin 
work and avoid delays to the Project. However, Walsh has since provided 
additional supporting documentation for additional labor that was not accounted 
for in the previously negotiated amount.  The costs were reviewed and found to 
have merit.  CCO No. 260.1, in the amount of $120,000, is needed to fully 
compensate Walsh for the completion of finishes in various areas of the MSF. 
 
Procurement Approach 
 
The initial procurement was handled in accordance with OCTA’s Board-approved 
procedures for public works projects. These procedures, which conform to both 
federal and state requirements, require that contracts are awarded to the  
lowest responsive, responsible bidder after a sealed bidding process. On  
September 24, 2018, the Board authorized Agreement No. C-7-1904 with Walsh, 
in the amount of $220,538,649, for construction of the Project. 
 
Proposed CCO nos. 83.1, 157.2 and 260.1 in the amount of $670,000, will 
increase the cumulative value of the contract to $360,936,102 as shown in 
Attachment B. Board approval is required for CCO nos. 83.1, 157.2, and 260.1 
pursuant to the State of California Public Contracting Code Section 20142. The 
CCOs will be issued with a reservation of rights to advance the Project, pending 
resolution of disputes between OCTA and Walsh. The statements in this report 
are made in the context of, and subject to, OCTA’s reservation of rights. 
  



Contract Change Orders for Construction of the OC Streetcar 
Project 

Page 4 
 

 

 

Fiscal Impact 
 
Funding for these changes was included in the revised Federal Transit 
Administration full funding grant agreement approved by the Board on  
February 24, 2025, and is included in OCTA’s Fiscal Year 2025-26 Budget, 
Capital Programs Division, account nos. 0051-TS010-9017-Z53 (CCO No. 83.1), 
0051-TS010-9017-Z48 (CCO No. 157.2), 0051-TS010-9017-Z32 (CCO  
No. 260.1), and is funded with Federal Transit Administration Section 5309 New 
Starts grant funds and local Measure M2 funds.  
 
Summary 
 
Staff recommends the Board authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate 
and execute CCO No. 83.1, in the amount of $400,000, for storage of TPSS, 
CCO No. 157.2, in the amount of $150,000, for additional traffic control, and 
CCO No. 260.1, in the amount of $120,000, to complete finishes in various areas 
at the MSF, to Agreement No. C-7-1904 between OCTA and Walsh for the 
construction of the Project. 
 
Attachments 
 
A. Map of OC Streetcar Project Alignment  
B. Walsh Construction Company II, LLC, Agreement No. C-7-1904,  

Contract Change Order (CCO) Log 
 
 
Prepared by: 

 

 Approved by: 

 
Jeff Mills, P.E. 
Director, Capital Project Delivery 
(714) 560-5925 
 
 
 

 James G. Beil, P.E. 
Executive Director, Capital Programs 
(714) 560-5646 

Pia Veesapen   
Director, Contracts Administration and 
Materials Management 
(714) 560-5619 

 



Segment 5

05.10.2018

Segment 1

Segment 2

Segment 3

Segment 4

ATTACHMENT A

Map of OC Streetcar Project Alignment

325



ATTACHMENT B

CCO No. Title Status Date 
Executed

Cost

1 Maintenance and Storage Facility (MSF) Removals Approved 6/20/2019 $199,749.00
1.1 MSF Removals Additional Funding Approved 6/25/2019 $113,884.77
1.2 Time Impact Evaluation (TIE) 01 - Schedule Impacts Associated with Change 

Directive (CD)-001 and CD-003
Approved 6/17/2020 $0.00

1.3 Schedule Impacts Associated with TIE 01 Approved 10/17/2022 $2,100,000.00
2 MSF Removal of Additional Hazardous Materials Approved 6/25/2019 $200,000.00

2.1 MSF Removal of Additional Hazardous Materials Additional Funding Approved 8/15/2019 $160,000.00
3 Removal and Disposal of Contaminated Materials within the Orange County Transit 

District (OCTD)-Owned Pacific Electric Right-of-Way (PEROW)
Approved 9/12/2019 $1,600,000.00

3.1 Removal and Disposal of Contaminated Materials Additional Funding Approved 2/25/2020 $7,278,795.00
3.2 Removal and Disposal of Contaminated Materials Additional Funding Approved 10/18/2021 $1,100,000.00
3.3 Removal and Disposal of Contaminated Materials Additional Funding Approved 4/18/2023 $1,500,000.00
3.4 Removal and Disposal of Contaminated Materials Additional Funding Approved 4/21/2025 $657,000.00
4 Work Related to Existing Utility Conflicts Approved 8/27/2019 $200,000.00

4.1 Work Related to Existing Utility Conflicts Additional Funding Approved 2/25/2020 $833,300.00
4.2 Work Related to Existing Utility Conflicts Additional Funding Approved 6/9/2020 $2,426,000.00
4.3 Work Related to Existing Utility Conflicts Additional Funding Approved 6/21/2021 $2,000,000.00
4.4 Work Related to Existing Utility Conflicts Additional Funding Approved 11/19/2021 $3,500,000.00
4.5 Work Related to Existing Utility Conflicts Additional Funding Approved 6/3/2025 $250,000.00
5 Tree Trimming and Removal Approved 6/9/2020 $129,215.52

5.1 Tree Trimming and Removal Additional Funding Approved 12/29/2023 $300,000.00
7 Orange County Sanitation District Specifications Revisions Approved 6/9/2020 $82,445.00
8 Orange County Flood Control District Maintenance Path Profile Revisions Approved 6/9/2020 $6,055.00
9 MSF Vapor Barrier Approved 12/22/2020 $395,717.00
10 112 Tram Rail Ultrasonic Testing Approved 6/10/2020 $0.00
11 GPS Priority Control System Approved 6/9/2020 $40,120.00
12 Santa Ana River Bridge (SARB) Precast Girders Approved 8/27/2020 $88,877.00
13 Retaining Wall 544 Reinforcing Steel Approved 9/3/2020 $2,321.30
14 Retaining Wall 508 Approved 12/14/2020 $125,341.00
15 Utility Relocations for Overhead Contact System (OCS) Pole Foundations and Traffic 

Signal Pole Foundations
Approved 6/17/2020 $195,723.00

16 OCS and Traffic Signal Pole Foundations Hand Excavation and Survey Approved 6/23/2020 $198,808.00
16.1 OCS, Traffic Signal, and Streetlight Foundation Hand Excavation, Layout and Survey 

Additional Funding
Approved 6/26/2020 $1,400,000.00

16.2 OCS, Traffic Signal, and Streetlight Foundation Hand Excavation, Layout and Survey 
Additional Funding

Approved 4/15/2021 $1,400,000.00

16.3 OCS, Traffic Signal, and Streetlight Foundation Hand Excavation, Layout and Survey 
Additional Funding

Approved 5/1/2023 $250,000.00

17 Westminster Bridge OCS Diaphragm Approved 10/30/2020 $1,682.00
18 Remove Buried Man-Made Objects Approved 11/23/2020 $300,000.00

18.1 Remove Buried Man-Made Objects Additional Funding Approved 10/25/2021 $300,000.00
18.2 Remove Buried Man-Made Objects Additional Funding Approved 5/1/2023 $600,000.00
19 Removal of Boulders Approved 11/17/2020 $160,000.00
20 Removal of Chain Link Fence Approved 3/9/2021 $7,316.90
21 Changes to Turnout Geometry Approved 10/5/2020 $0.00
22 Railroad Crossing Gate Bells Approved 10/5/2020 $0.00
23 SARB, OCS Pole, and OCS Down Guy Diaphragms Approved 1/19/2021 $7,419.00
24 OCS Sectionalization – Siemens Portion Approved 10/5/2020 $158,941.01

24.1 OCS Sectionalization Additional Funding Approved 4/27/2021 $722,253.92
26 Revisions to Station Color Schedule, Glass, and Pylon Approved 4/19/2021 $176,419.84
27 Street Lighting Approved 11/19/2020 $12,347.91
28 Schedule Impacts Associated with TIE 04 and 07 Approved 12/8/2020 $0.00

28.1 Schedule Impacts Associated with TIE 07 Approved 10/17/2022 $1,300,000.00
28.2 Schedule Impacts Associated with TIE 07 Approved 1/17/2024 $0.00
28.3 Schedule Impacts Associated with TIE 07 Approved 6/4/2024 $1,425,000.00
29 Revision to MSF, Traction Power Substation (TPSS), and OCS Siemens Portion Approved 11/19/2020 $34,216.80

29.1 Revision to MSF, TPSS, and OCS Siemens Portion Approved 6/22/2023 $175,730.75
30 SARB Pile, Westminster Bridge, and Demonstration Section Electrical Continuity Testing Approved 2/1/2021 $23,928.10

30.1 Electrical Continuity Testing Additional Funding Approved 3/16/2021 $320,164.40
31 MSF Building and Southern California Edison (SCE) Design Revisions Approved 1/17/2022 $207,367.00
32 Asbestos Survey Approved 2/1/2021 $25,000.00
34 OCS Spanwire Modifications Approved 5/8/2024 $10,901.00
35 No Sunshade for Variable Message Sign Approved 12/22/2020 $0.00
37 Station Platform Power Approved 5/18/2021 $58,414.15
38 Modify OCS Foundation Schedule Approved 6/15/2021 $32,733.04
39 OCS Revisions Based on Field Walks Approved 6/17/2021 $28,088.32

39.1 Additional Revisions to OCS Hardware Approved 6/26/2023 $180,709.28
40 MSF Remote Yard Gates Approved 11/3/2021 $32,307.66

40.1 MSF Remote Yard Gates Approved 5/29/2024 $67,819.03
41 Auxiliary Feeder Pullbox Sizes- Segment 3A Approved 11/23/2021 $61,041.24
42 Department Acceptance Testing for Gamma-Gamma Logging of Cast-In-Drilled-Hole 

(CIDH) Piles 
Approved 10/22/2021 $35,138.00

Walsh Construction Company II, LLC
Agreement No. C-7-1904

Contract Change Order (CCO) Log

Page 1 of 4

https://cm1.wongcms.com/CO/Edit/7a6f316c-45f8-494d-b975-ac4e00e33685


CCO No. Title Status Date 
Executed

Cost

43 End of Life Communication Equipment Approved 5/3/2021 $372,136.38
44 Design of Temporary Traffic Signals Segment 2A - Stages 1 and 2 Approved 4/26/2021 $41,967.00

44.1 Design of Temporary Traffic Signals Segment 3A Approved 11/24/2021 $50,813.00
44.2 Design of Temporary Traffic Signals and Video Detections Approved 10/4/2022 $907,220.00
45 Thickened Asphalt Concrete (AC) Pavement Approved 1/19/2021 $60,000.00
46 MSF Video Servers from Garden Grove Bus Annex to MSF Approved 10/13/2021 $40,267.30
47 Archaeological Security and Data Recovery at MSF Approved 1/19/2021 $110,000.00

47.1 Archaeological Security and Data Recovery at MSF Additional Funding Approved 5/8/2023 $98,000.00
48 Thickened AC Pavement Approved 4/27/2021 $1,177,362.00
49 Retaining Wall 501 Encroachment Approved 6/17/2021 $181,802.77
50 MSF Street and Yard Utility Conflicts Approved 5/25/2021 $200,000.00
51 MSF Yard Light Connection Details Approved 2/17/2023 $193,803.00
52 Over Excavation of Unsuitable Soils Approved 6/21/2021 $209,500.00

52.1 Over Excavation of Unsuitable Soils Additional Funding Approved 6/21/2021 $540,000.00
53 SARB Bridge Decking Approved 6/17/2021 $9,002.94
54 Revisions to the Traction and Power Substation Site Plan Approved 5/18/2022 $1,200,000.00
55 Bid Item 24 - Earthwork Credit Approved 5/3/2022 ($659,666.73)
56 Exploratory Potholing Allowance Approved 4/26/2021 $200,000.00

56.1 Exploratory Potholing Allowance Approved 9/8/2021 $1,100,000.00
56.2 Exploratory Potholing Allowance Approved 5/8/2023 $500,000.00
58 Vehicle Platform Tolerances Approved 12/6/2021 $0.00
59 Direct Fixation Fasteners Approved 6/7/2021 $0.00
60 Base Contract Utility Credits Approved 5/25/2021 ($1,842,680.00)
61 Loop Relocation and Block Out Approved 10/25/2021 $80,000.00

61.1 Train-to-Wayside Communications Loop Installation in Embedded Track Approved 6/3/2025 $233,582.27
62 Backfill of OCS Foundations Approved 11/8/2021 $200,000.00
63 Graffiti Removal Approved 5/18/2021 $100,000.00
64 SCE Meter Switchgear Engineering and Submittal Costs Approved 5/18/2021 $17,618.00

64.1 SCE Meter Switchgear Additional Funding Approved 10/13/2021 $191,950.00
64.2 SCE Meter Switchgear Additional Funding Approved 1/19/2022 $669,573.00
65 Additional Environmental Soil Investigation on West Santa Ana Boulevard/

Bristol Street Station Stop (Stage 1) 
Approved 5/18/2021 $9,840.60

66 Ground Penetrating Radar Investigation Approved 9/1/2021 $208,000.00
67 City of Garden Grove Driveway Standard Update Approved 11/24/2021 $20,637.83
68 Ross Intersection Traffic Signal Conduit Installation Approved 6/7/2021 $18,000.00
69 Optical Backbone Network System Redundancy Approved 2/25/2022 $520,582.00
71 Traffic Signal Interconnect Approved 4/12/2022 $208,000.00

71.1 Traffic Signal Interconnect Additional Funding Approved 5/31/2022 $500,000.00
71.2 Traffic Signal Interconnect Additional Funding Approved 3/4/2025 $165,802.56
71.3 Traffic Signal Interconnect - Ethernet Switches Approved 6/16/2025 $171,122.00
72 Cathodic Protection at MSF and Car Wash Approved 11/30/2023 $292,745.56
77 Pavement Modification at Street Intersections Approved 12/28/2021 $208,000.00

77.1 Pavement Modifications Along Embedded Tracks and Grade Crossings Approved 5/3/2022 $400,000.00
77.2 Pavement Modifications Along Embedded Tracks and Grade Crossings Approved 9/22/2023 $480,000.00
77.3 Pavement Modifications and Restoration Along Embedded Tracks and Grade Crossings Approved 6/7/2023 $1,300,000.00

77.4 Pavement Modifications and Restoration Additional Funding Approved 5/28/2025 $350,000.00
77.5 Pavement Modifications and Restoration Additional Funding Pending $250,000.00
79 MSF Permit Drawings and Revisions Approved 6/24/2022 $3,000,000.00
80 Contract Language Modifications Escrow Documents Approved 4/12/2022 $0.00
82 Third-Party Utility Work - Southern California Gas: Expose Abandoned Gas Lines Approved 6/9/2022 $100,000.00

82.1 Third-Party Utility Work - AT&T Approved 6/21/2022 $108,000.00
83 Additional Storage of Four TPSS Units at Factory Approved 6/21/2022 $208,000.00

83.1 Storage of TPSS Pending $400,000.00
86 OCS Pole Grounding Conduit Routing at PEROW Approved 5/24/2022 $200,000.00

86.1 OCS and Platform Grounding Conduit Additional Funding Approved 4/18/2023 $300,000.00
88 Traction Power Sub-Station Grounding Revisions Approved 6/6/2022 $209,839.49
89 Equipment and Security Upgrades Approved 6/22/2022 $2,200,000.00

89.1 Additional Security Modifications Approved 6/11/2025 $750,000.00
89.2 MSF Access Control Supplemental Pending $261,125.51
90 Contract Language Modifications - Electronic Compliance Auditing Tool Disadvantaged 

Business Enterprise Reporting
Approved 11/17/2022 $0.00

91 Customer Information Center Enclosure and Component Modifications Approved 6/20/2022 $1,650,000.00
91.1 Additional Customer Information Center Enclosure and Component Modifications Pending $1,000,000.00
92 Changes to Platform SCE Meter Pedestals Approved 6/28/2023 $208,613.05
93 Wheel Turing Pit Modifications Approved 2/2/2024 $318,486.42

93.1 MSF Jib Cranes Approved 8/18/2025 $96,938.87
94 Traffic Signal Pole Modifications Approved 6/22/2022 $800,000.00
96 Relocate Bumping Posts and Train Signal Cabinet at Harbor Station Approved 6/22/2022 $400,000.00

104 MSF Ductwork and Louvers Revised Plans Approved 8/1/2025 $48,934.50
105 Modifications to the Track Slab Detail to Clear Utility Conflicts Approved 5/18/2023 $3,500,000.00
108 Traffic Signal and Pedestrian Crossing Equipment Modifications Approved 9/17/2024 $253,851.23

108.1 Traffic Signal and Pedestrian Crossing Modifications Approved 10/13/2025 $21,946.41
110 Malcom and Spectrum Utility Concurrent Impacts (Claim 09) Approved 12/30/2021 $123,714.20
117 Manual Train Control Override Approved 4/29/2022 $208,000.00

117.1 Manual Train Control Override Additional Funding Approved 6/9/2022 $700,000.00

Page 2 of 4



CCO No. Title Status Date 
Executed

Cost

118 Added Pedestrian Crossing and Updated City Standard Signage Approved 6/6/2024 $64,411.79
130 Drainage and Traction Power Underground Conflicts Approved 10/11/2023 $138,724.00
133 MSF Western Concrete Masonry Unit Wall Modifications Approved 1/27/2023 $208,000.00
139 Soundwall #2 CIDH Foundation Adjustments Approved 7/24/2023 $29,570.95
140 TPSS Additional Rear Doors Approved 9/28/2023 $64,275.10
145 Structural Steel Quality Control Inspection and Testing Approved 5/31/2022 $350,000.00
146 Train Signal Modifications Approved 6/14/2022 $850,000.00
148 Emergency Communication Devices Approved 2/17/2023 $195,000.00
150 Fourth Street Extended Work Hours and Public Safety Approved 9/28/2022 $500,000.00

150.1 Fourth Street Extended Work Hours and Public Safety Additional Funding Approved 12/15/2022 $800,000.00
150.2 Fourth Street Extended Work Hours Additional Funding Approved 6/18/2024 $250,000.00
157 Traffic Control Allowance Extension (Bid Item 33) Approved 2/6/2023 $208,000.00

157.1 Traffic Control Allowance Extension (Bid Item 33) Approved 9/21/2023 $300,000.00
157.2 Traffic Control Allowance Extension (Bid Item 33) Pending $150,000.00
158 Station Canopy Glass Price Escalation Approved 10/17/2022 $72,607.09
161 Contract Language Modification - Article 9 - Notices Approved 11/17/2022 $0.00
164 Station Platform, Parking Lot, and Sasscer Park Lights Approved 5/18/2023 $300,000.00
168 MSF Pits, Stair and Safety Railing Revisions Approved 10/29/2025 $51,013.00
169 Traffic Signal Systems Spare Equipment for City of Santa Ana Approved 3/28/2025 $56,626.20
170 Station Spare Parts Approved 1/2/2025 $518,592.05
173 Buried OCS Pole Grounding Approved 8/22/2024 $209,500.00

173.1 Buried OCS Pole Grounding Approved 8/27/2024 $123,643.00
175 Additional Fence and Gates to Minimize Trespassing in PE ROW Approved 5/6/2025 $198,210.15

175.1 Additional Fence and Gates to Minimize Trespassing in PE ROW Pending $200,000.00
177 Traffic Signal Plan Revisions: Utilizing Different Anchor Bolt Patterns Approved 1/27/2023 $208,000.00

177.1 Traffic Signal Pole Revisions Additional Funding Approved 5/5/2025 $100,000.00
178 Station Standby Lighting Approved 12/16/2024 $127,795.00
180 Miscellaneous Minor Changes at MSF Approved 8/29/2025 $51,406.77
182 Homeless Security and Cleanup Approved 2/16/2023 $208,000.00
183 Track Switch Indication Lights Approved 2/28/2023 $480,000.00
184 Santa Ana Boulevard Extended Hours Approved 12/14/2022 $208,000.00
185 Additional Builder Risk Insurance Approved 2/8/2023 $550,000.00
186 MSF Catenary Interlock System Approved 2/17/2023 $208,000.00

186.1 MSF Interlock System Additional Funding Approved 12/27/2024 $781,619.17
187 Schedule Impacts Associated with TIE 08 Approved 10/24/2022 $0.00

187.1 Schedule Impacts Associated with TIE 08 Approved 6/22/2023 $2,847,000.00
188 Relocation of the Traction Power Track Connection Boxes in Segment 4 Approved 5/23/2024 ($102,757.22)
189 MSF Grounding Additions Approved 3/28/2025 $178,283.21

189.1 MSF Grounding Additions Spplemental Pending $50,000.00
190 Track Bumping Post Modifications Approved 6/13/2024 $206,920.32
191 Four-Fold and Coiling Doors at the MSF Approved 6/20/2023 $300,902.44
193 Embedded Track Transition to Paved Ballasted Track Approved 2/20/2024 $182,498.67
194 Malcom's Differing Site Condition Impacts for CIDH Pile Installation (Claim 10) Approved 3/16/2023 $209,999.00
195 Schedule Impacts Associated with TIE 12 Approved 3/27/2023 $0.00

195.1 Schedule Impacts Associated with TIE 12 Approved 6/20/2023 $1,249,403.38
195.2 Schedule Impacts Associated with TIE 12 Approved 5/3/2024 $245,501.00
195.3 Schedule Impacts Associated with TIE 12 Approved 5/6/2024 $940,580.78
196 Shore Power at the MSF Approved 8/13/2024 $363,651.56
197 OCS Pole and Foundation Revisions Approved 6/19/2023 $128,706.34
198 Fourth Street Planter Lighting, Irrigation Wiring, and Power Modifications Approved 9/16/2024 $85,247.00
199 Improvements at Civic Center Plaza Approved 3/16/2023 $208,000.00
200 Infrastructure for Electric Vehicle Charger at Santa Ana Regional Transportation Center Approved 8/21/2023 $25,000.00
201 Intumescent Fireproof Coating on Structural Steel at the MSF Approved 12/29/2023 $450,000.00

201.1 Intumescent Fireproof Coating on Structural Steel at the MSF Approved 5/29/2024 $123,039.00
203 Sidewalk Paver Material and Labor Escalation Approved 6/19/2023 $209,730.72
204 MSF Pedestal Track Spacing M1-M2 Approved 12/28/2023 $20,325.88
206 Track Isolation at end of Embedded Track Approved 6/6/2024 $119,790.41
207 Sewer Ejector Changes at MSF Approved 2/1/2024 $208,221.98
208 Ultrasonic Cleaner Model Changes Approved 6/7/2024 $44,401.70
209 Harbor OCS Modifications Approved 2/4/2025 $205,657.98
210 MSF Extended Work Hours Approved 1/3/2024 $209,500.00
211 OCS Pole Re-Raking and Adjustment Approved 6/4/2024 $208,000.00
212 Restraining Rail Conflicts at M1, M2, M3 and Y1 Tracks Approved 5/8/2024 $35,426.59
213 Various Sidewalk and Brick Restoration Work Approved 8/12/2024 $209,500.00
214 SCE Switchgear Breaker Setting and Commissioning Approved 4/30/2024 $143,986.69
215 Emergency Walkway Track Crossing at Raitt and Fairview Platform Approved 12/28/2023 $113,812.10
217 Improvements at Sasser Park Approved 5/8/2024 $209,298.00
220 Ross Street Intersection Modifications Approved 8/30/2024 $140,421.07
221 Electrical Modifications at Sasscer Park Approved 8/30/2024 $128,045.06
222 SCE Electrical and Service Connections at Various Intersections Approved 12/27/2024 $368,980.95
225 Train Control Battery Backup Approved 9/17/2024 $349,848.89
226 Traffic Signal Pole and Mast Arm Adjustments at Santiago, Shelton and Bristol Approved 9/26/2024 $52,702.00
227 Traffic Signal and Striping Modifications Due to the City of Santa Ana Bike Lane Project Approved 8/30/2024 $45,088.00
228 OCS Feeder Cable Theft Protection Approved 10/14/2024 $243,904.68
230 Traffic Signal Cabinet Relocation Sycamore Street and Santa Ana Boulevard Approved 9/16/2024 $93,878.89
231 Bid Item 61 (Utility Service Fee) Extension Approved 6/7/2024 $185,000.00
232 Platform Modifications Approved 11/13/2024 $70,648.35

232.1 Platform Modifications Approved 7/21/2025 $122,857.93

Page 3 of 4



CCO No. Title Status Date 
Executed

Cost

233 MSF Information Technology Room and Data Port and Communication Device Changes Approved 11/18/2024 $1,519,579.00
233.1 MSF IT Upgrades Supplemental Approved 10/13/2025 $417,576.00
234 Schedule Impacts Associated with TIE 18 Approved 5/8/2024 $0.00
235 Diesel Particulate Filter Approved 10/11/2024 $77,050.69
237 Garfield & Sycamore SCE Services Pedestals and Foundation Changes Approved 9/30/2024 $56,300.78
238 Special Trackwork Bonding Pending $600,000.00
239 TPSS #01 Alternative Installation Method Approved 12/12/2024 $40,000.00
240 MSF Emergency Eyewash/Showers Approved 10/13/2025 $143,260.28
241 Modifications to the East and West Gates at MSF Approved 6/9/2025 $366,813.41
242 OCS Pole Ground Repair in PE ROW Approved 2/4/2025 $148,044.06
243 Overhead Utility Conflicts at Mortimer and SAB - Traffic Signal Pole No.’s 02 and 03 Approved 12/12/2024 $38,498.93
244 Sump Pump Removal from Elevator Approved 7/31/2025 $45,697.23
245 Parton-Santa Ana Blvd Sidewalk Restoration Approved 11/14/2024 $22,763.02
246 Modifications to Signage, Push Buttons and Signal Heads Approved 11/13/2024 $76,618.35
248 MSF S&I Pit Access Controlled Gate Revisions Pending $350,000.00
249 Lacy Platform Landscape Changes Approved 7/31/2025 $49,908.54
250 Modify Pumps in the Wheel Truing and Service and Inspection Pit Approved 5/7/2025 $325,000.00

250.1 Modify Pumps in the Wheel Truing and Service and Inspection Pit Pending $50,000.00
251 Accelerated Schedule Agreement Approved 9/30/2024 $40,338,054.00

251.1 Accelerated Schedule Agreement Approved 10/14/2025 $1,100,000.00
252 Public Conveyance and Safety Enhancements Approved 2/12/2025 $150,000.00

252.1 Public Conveyance and Safety Enhancements Pending $250,000.00
253 SCE Invoices for Relocations due to GO 95 Conflicts Approved 2/4/2025 $150,000.00
254 Fairview Crossing Traffic Signal Poles Conflict with Overhead SCE Lines Approved 2/4/2025 $21,225.37
255 OCS Modifications Approved 1/21/2025 $200,000.00

255.1 OCS Modifications Pending $350,000.00
256 Santa Ana River Bridge Landscape Revisions Approved 10/13/2025 $60,000.00
258 Harbor Station Adjustments Approved 4/11/2025 $200,000.00
259 MSF Bridge Plate Details S&I Pit Pending $102,504.96
260 MSF Finishes Approved 3/13/2025 $200,000.00

260.1 MSF Finishes Supplemental Pending $120,000.00
261 OCS Cross Contact Assemblies on Hand Approved 3/4/2025 $200,000.00
262 Auxiliary Contact Wire at EBT-5 Approved 8/29/2025 $76,182.28
263 CIC Battery Replacement Approved 5/6/2025 $202,329.50
264 MSF Room 124 Added Fan Coil Units Approved 7/31/2025 $169,835.00
265 MSF Bridge Crane Conflicts with MEP Approved 7/21/2025 $200,000.00
266 MSF Systems Approved 3/14/2025 $200,000.00

266.1 MSF Systems Pending $250,000.00
267 Wheel Truing Machine Testing Approved 3/28/2025 $92,397.00
268 MSF Additional Roof and Deck MEP Angle Supports Approved 5/8/2025 $199,232.85

268.1 MSF Additional Roof and Deck MEP Angle Supports Approved 10/7/2025 $59,867.90
270 MSF IT Room PDU Update Approved 7/21/2025 $34,920.17
271 MSF Lactation RM 109 and Breakroom RM 110 Revisions Approved 7/21/2025 $62,795.90
273 Fence Modifications Approved 10/15/2025 $83,258.91
275 Overhead Contact System Pole Twist and Arm Capacity Approved 5/25/2025 $400,000.00
277 MSF Fall Protection Modifications Pending $425,000.00
279 MSF Ejector Pump Manifold and Truing Pit Trench Cover Plate Approved 10/16/2025 $84,801.39
281 MSF Truing Pit Air Assembly Relocation Approved 8/21/2025 $10,317.50
282 MSF Emergency Generator Protection Pending $25,484.79
283 Westminster Bridge Additional Concrete Panels and Handrail Grounding Relocation Approved 11/4/2025 $22,549.19
285 MSF Fan in Room 124 Approved 7/21/2025 $42,389.14
288 PE ROW Gate Modifications Approved 8/1/2025 $39,630.54
289 OCS – Elastic Arm Assembly Modifications Approved 5/6/2025 $100,000.00
290 OCS – Galvanized Steel to SST & Kevlar Changes Approved 5/6/2025 $205,000.00
291 OCS – Span Wire to Contact Wire Changes Approved 5/22/2025 $205,000.00

291.1 OCS – Span Wire to Contact Wire – Supplemental Approved 10/15/2025 $160,000.00
292 OCS – Feeder Wire & Tap Assembly Modifications Approved 5/22/2025 $200,000.00
293 Communications Systems Software and SCADA Pending $900,000.00
294 MFS UPS Battery Replacement Approved 8/29/2025 $41,841.60
296 Ballast Walkway Modifications Approved 7/21/2025 $208,000.00

296.1 Ballast Walkway Modifications Supplemental Pending $800,000.00
298 MSF Fire Safety Modifications Pending $150,000.00
299 MSF and TPSS Transformer Tap Setting Adjustments Pending $33,990.07
300 MSF Yard Section Insulator Relocation Approved 10/13/2025 $150,000.00
301 Train Signal Control Changes Pending $1,000,000.00
302 Earthwork Inefficiencies due to Differing Site Conditions and OT Pending $1,603,811.47
303 OCS Work Sequence Adjustment Pending $100,000.00
305 MSF DC Bus Duct Modifications Approved 8/29/2025 $22,493.16
307 Systems Integration Testing and Start-Up Approved 8/1/2025 $200,000.00
309 Memorial Site Closure Plate Modifications Pending $24,548.74
310 MSF Hardware Modifications Approved 10/13/2025 $50,512.28
315 MSF Ceiling Modifications Pending $49,649.44

$130,901,338.18
$9,496,114.98

$140,397,453.16
$220,538,649.00
$360,936,102.16PROPOSED REVISED VALUE

Subtotal Executed CCOs
Subtotal Pending CCOs
TOTAL CCOs
ORIGINAL VALUE

Page 4 of 4



South Orange County 
Transportation Projects Update



Implemented and Planned Projects in South Orange County

$1.1 billion in freeway 
investments

$353 million in arterial 
projects

$56.2 million in signal 
synchronization

$187 million in rail 
investments

$72.8 million in 
community circulators

$305 million in Coastal 
Rail Stabilization Priority 

Projects

Orange County Transportation Authority 2

Since Initiation of Measure M2 (2011)



ADA - Americans with Disabilities Act

Cont. - Continued

Eng – Engineering

Hwy. - Highway

I-5 - Interstate 5

OC – Orange County

OCTA - Orange County Transportation Authority

PCH - Pacific Coast Highway

Pkwy. - Parkway

Prelim. - Preliminary

Rd. - Road

SR-73 - State Route 73

TBD - To be determined 

Orange County Transportation Authority 3

Implemented and 
Planned Projects in 
South Orange 
County (cont.)



Background

4Orange County Transportation Authority

Toll Road Extension Efforts ConcludedMarch 2020

• Transportation Corridor Agencies conclude the South County Traffic Relief 
Effort (SCTRE)

• Coordinate with partners on three projects that fulfill the intent of the 
SCTRE 

OCTA Commits to Supporting Three Key ProjectsApril 2020

• Board direction to advance development of three key projects in 
collaboration with partner agencies and stakeholders

OCTA, County of Orange, and City of San Clemente 
Agree to Support the Three Key ProjectsOctober 2021

• Los Patrones Parkway Extension: Added to general plans and MPAH

• Ortega Highway Widening: Funding agreements executed for PS&E

• I-5 HOV Lane Extension: Initiated the PA/ED phase

Board – Board of Directors

HOV – High-Occupancy Vehicle 

MPAH – Master Plan of Arterial Highways 

M2 – Measure M2 

PA/ED – Project Approval / Environmental Document

PS&E – Plans, Specifications, and Estimates

SR-241 – State Route 241



South Orange County Key Projects

5Orange County Transportation Authority

• 1.1-mile widening from Calle Entradero to Reata Road; removes a key 
chokepoint and adds Class II bicycle lanes

• Final design underway by Caltrans: 2026 completion 

• $73.1 million for right-of-way and construction phases 

• Fully funded with construction planned to start by 2027

Ortega Highway Widening 

(Caltrans)

• Approximately 3.7 miles and provides alternatives to adjacent corridors

• PA/ED underway: 2026 completion

• $5 million of Measure M2 funding awarded in 2025 to support final design

• Final design: 2026-2029

• Preliminary construction cost estimate: $230 million

Los Patrones Parkway Extension 

(County of Orange and Rancho Mission Viejo Company)

• 3.4-mile project from San Diego County Line to Avenida Pico 

• Environmental process underway: late 2026 completion 

• Order of magnitude cost: $400-450 million (not including mitigation costs)

• OCTA seeking grant funds for final design and right-of-way

I-5 HOV Lane Extension 

(OCTA and Caltrans)

Caltrans – California Department of Transportation



Update on Interstate 5 Improvement 
Project from the San Diego County Line 
to Avenida Pico



Project Background

2Orange County Transportation Authority

• One of three projects agreed to in place of   
241 Toll Road extension

• Located in the City of San Clemente
• Length: 3.4 miles
• Environmental phase began in March 2021 
• One build alternative 
• Project updates:
 Orange County Transportation Authority 

Board of Directors: March 2022
 City of San Clemente: April 2022

• Public scoping meetings: 
 In-person: July 2022
 Virtual: August 2022



Build Alternative

3Orange County Transportation Authority

Project Purpose
• Increase vehicle occupancy and vehicle throughput
• Improve mobility and trip reliability
• Provide inter-county and regional system connectivity

Proposed Improvements
• Extend the existing carpool lane to the San Diego County Line
• Modify three bridges and reconstruct two bridges
• Construct retaining/soundwalls
• Modify on- and off-ramps
• Reconstruct auxiliary lanes



Build Alternative (cont.)

4Orange County Transportation Authority

• Add one carpool lane in each 
direction

• Add new auxiliary lane and 
reconstruct existing auxiliary lanes



Traffic Benefits

5Orange County Transportation Authority

• Completes HOV lane system along I-5 in Orange County
• Enhances bicycle and pedestrian connectivity across I-5 
• Reduces congestion and improves mobility on I-5:

 Existing Conditions – LOS C for traffic operations on I-5
 Build Alternative Opening Year (2033) – traffic operations improve at several freeway 

segments (LOS B or better)
 Build Alternative Future Year (2055) – traffic operations improve at several freeway 

segments, including HOV lanes (LOS B or better)
 No-Build Alternative – year 2033 and year 2055 (LOS C or better)

HOV – High-Occupancy Vehicle
LOS – Level of Service
I-5 – Interstate 5



Special Environmental Considerations

6Orange County Transportation Authority

• Project limits are within the coastal 
zone boundary

• CEQA/NEPA documentation 
anticipated to be an Environmental 
Impact Report/Environmental 
Assessment

• Incorporates SB 743 guidance 
related to vehicle miles traveled 
(VMT) on the State Highway System

CEQA – California Environmental Quality Act
NEPA – National Environmental Policy Act

*PS&E = plans, specifications, and estimates*PS&E = plans, specifications, and estimates



Schedule

7Orange County Transportation Authority

Activity Anticipated Dates*

Complete environmental studies Winter 2025

Public circulation of draft environmental document Spring 2026

Public hearings (in-person and virtual) Spring 2026

Select preferred alternative Summer 2026

Approve final environmental document Winter 2026

*Schedule subject to change



Public Engagement and Noticing

8Orange County Transportation Authority

• Inform the community about the 
project, process, findings

• Encourage public comments on the 
draft environmental document

• Civic organization briefings
• Business/school outreach
• City council presentations
• Media advertisement
• Social and traditional media



Stay Connected

9Orange County Transportation Authority

Learn more online: octa.net/i5CountyLine 

Email questions to: i5CountyLine@octa.net

Call the project hotline: 714-824-5235




